WHEREAS, a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Cramer, Lake County, Minnesota has been presented to the County Auditor of the said Lake County, and the said County Auditor now presents the said resolution to the County Board of said Lake County, now in session, setting forth, among other things, that at a special town meeting, held in the said Town of Cramer on the 1st day of February, 1953, a proposition for the abolition of the township organization was submitted to the voters of said Town, in pursuance of Chapter 96 of the laws of Minnesota for 1931; and

WHEREAS, said resolution set forth that as the result of said meeting and election a majority vote was cast in favor of abolishing the town organization of said town; and

WHEREAS, in said resolution the said Town Board petitions the County Board of said Lake County to cause the said town organization to be vacated;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the County Board of Lake County, Minnesota that the said town organization of the said Town of Cramer, Lake County, Minnesota, be and it hereby is vacated and dissolved; and that the territory now comprising the said Town of Cramer be set aside as an unorganized territory of Lake County, Minnesota and that all laws pertaining to and governing unorganized territories become operative upon the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Auditor of said Lake County be, and he hereby is, directed to forward to the Hon. Mike Holm, Secretary of State in and for the State of Minnesota, a certified copy of this resolution, all as provided for in said Chapter 96 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1931.

Commissioner Houle moved the adoption of the foregoing resolution and the same was declared adopted upon the following vote:— Yeas, Houle, Lindgren, Hagberg, Lomasney and Omtvedt. Total yeas, five. Nays, none. (Adopted March 9, 1935).

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
COUNTY OF LAKE ) SS
OFFIGE OF COUNTY AUDITOR)

I, Paul W. Nelson, Auditor of the County of Lake, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in my office on the 9th day of March A. D., 1933, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, at Two Harbors, Minnesota, this 13th day of March, A. D. 1933.

County Auditor.

36